

**Nos. 05-55374, 05-55421**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**WARNER BROS. INTERNATIONAL TELEVISION DISTRIBUTION,  
a division of TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P.,**

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

vs.

**GOLDEN CHANNELS & CO.,**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE No. CV 02-9326-MMM  
HON. MARGARET M. MORROW, JUDGE

---

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
BARRY R. LEVY (STATE BAR NO. 53977)  
FREDERIC D. COHEN (STATE BAR NO. 56755)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE  
**WARNER BROS. INTERNATIONAL TELEVISION DISTRIBUTION,  
a division of TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    Prior to 1999, Golden, acting through a purchasing cartel, licenses a select number of television programs from Warner through a series of short-term agreements .....	6
B.    In 1999, after the Israeli television cartel is broken, Warner negotiates a long term “output” agreement with Golden, which includes a requirement that Golden post a letter of credit as security .....	7
C.    Warner exercises its option to extend the License Agreement, unaware that Golden was suffering financial problems and had determined to renegotiate the Agreement .....	13
D.    At Golden’s request, Warner agrees not to declare the License Agreement in default and draw down on the letter of credit. Instead, it agrees to participate in negotiations to reduce Golden’s financial obligations, but only if Golden agrees to allow the letter of credit to remain in effect for the full five-year term of the existing License Agreement .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
E.	From the outset of the negotiations, Warner insists that a letter of credit be part of any amended License Agreement . . . . . 18
F.	As Golden’s unpaid balance threatens to exceed the \$5 million letter of credit, Warner insists the parties either resolve their remaining differences, or that Golden remit full payment under the existing License Agreement. Instead of resolving the open issues, Golden back-pedals on a number of deal points, including the letter of credit . . . . . 20
G.	Warner issues a default notice and triggers a final two-week deadline to conclude an agreement . . . . . 28
H.	Golden refuses to participate in any further negotiations and demands that the letter of credit be returned before it pays the past due balance or future fees. Warner terminates the License Agreement, draws down the letter of credit, and the present litigation ensues . . . . . 30
I.	The district court awards Warner past and future damages totaling \$19,315,960 . . . . . 32
<b>LEGAL ANALYSIS . . . . . 34</b>	
I.	<b>THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL CONCLUSION THAT GOLDEN BREACHED THE LICENSE AGREEMENT BY REFUSING TO PAY PAST OR FUTURE LICENSE FEES UNLESS WARNER RETURNED THE LETTER OF CREDIT . . . . . 34</b>
A.	Golden is estopped from denying that it agreed to keep the letter of credit in place for the full term of the License Agreement . . . . . 34
1.	The elements of equitable estoppel . . . . . 35

2. The record supports the district court’s conclusion that all elements of the estoppel doctrine are met . . . . . 36

3. The district court was entitled to reject Golden’s contention that the parties discussed extending the letter of credit only in connection with an amended License Agreement, not in connection with the existing License Agreement . . . . . 42

B. Golden entered into an implied-in-fact contract to keep the letter of credit in place through at least May 2003 . . . . . 45

II. GOLDEN’S OFFER TO PAY WARNER WAS NOT EQUIVALENT TO PERFORMING THE AGREEMENT BECAUSE GOLDEN LACKED THE FINANCIAL MEANS TO PAY ITS PAST AND PRESENT LICENSE FEES . . . . . 48

III. BECAUSE GOLDEN REPUDIATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LICENSE AGREEMENT, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS ENTITLED TO AWARD WARNER THE LICENSE FEES IT COULD HAVE EARNED FOR THE DURATION OF THE AGREEMENT, LESS THE FEES WARNER RECOUPED BY LICENSING PROGRAMS TO OTHER BROADCASTERS . . . . . 49

A. When a party repudiates a contract, the non-breaching party is entitled to the benefits it would have received had the contract been fully performed . . . . . 49

B. The record supports the district court’s factual conclusion that Golden repudiated its obligations under the License Agreement by demanding the letter of credit be returned before it would comply with its obligations . . . . . 53

	<b>Page</b>
C. There is no merit to Golden’s contentions that the same legal principles that resulted in the district court invalidating the forfeiture provision of the License Agreement also render <i>any</i> award of future damages invalid .....	58
D. Golden’s reliance on cases involving the termination of franchise agreements to support its contention that future damages are not available to Warner is misplaced because none of those cases involved anticipatory breaches .....	61
E. Golden had notice the “anticipatory breach” doctrine was at issue .....	62
CONCLUSION .....	69
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	70
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

Adams v. Johns-Manville Corp. 876 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	35
Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia, Ltd. 7 Cal. 4th 503 (1994) .....	50
Bryant v. Bakshandeh 226 Cal. App. 3d 1241 (1991) .....	54
Chandler v. Roach 156 Cal. App. 2d 435 (1957) .....	45
DRG/Beverly Hills, Ltd. v. Chopstix Dim Sum Café & Takeout, III, Ltd. 30 Cal. App. 4th 54 (1994) .....	35
Desny v. Wilder 46 Cal. 2d 715 (1956) .....	55
Frank Music Corp. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. 772 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	67
Gilbert v. Superior Court 169 Cal. App. 3d 148 (1985) .....	45
Gold Mining & Water Co. v. Swinerton 23 Cal. 2d 19 (1943) .....	50, 51
Grimes v. New Century Mortgage Corp. 340 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	46
Hollywood Cleaning & P. Co. v. Hollywood Laundry Serv. 217 Cal. 131 (1932) .....	51, 52

	<b>Page</b>
Horn v. Cushman & Wakefield Western, Inc. 72 Cal. App. 4th 798 (1999) .....	46
Husain v. Olympic Airways 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37, 43, 54
Karlsen v. American Sav. & Loan Ass’n. 15 Cal. App. 3d 112 (1971) .....	48
Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	36
Lewis Jorge Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Pomona Unified School Dist. 34 Cal. 4th 960 (2004) .....	50
Logoluso v. Logoluso 233 Cal. App. 2d 523 (1965) .....	45
MCA Television Ltd. v. Pub. Interest Corp. 171 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	60
McCalden v. Cal. Library Ass’n. 955 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	63
Mechmetals Corp. v. Telex Computer Products, Inc. 709 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	67
Moreau v. Air France 356 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	46
Oosten v. Hay Haulers Dairy Employees & Helpers Union 45 Cal. 2d 784 (1955) .....	51
Pacific Coast Eng’g Co. v. Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. 411 F.2d 889 (9th Cir.1969) .....	52, 53, 54

	<b>Page</b>
Postal Instant Press, Inc. v. Sue Sealy 43 Cal. App. 4th 1704 (1996) .....	50, 61, 62, 64
Robinson v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm'n 2 Cal. 4th 226 (1992) .....	35
Rogers v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 145 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1944) .....	67
Solano v. Vallejo Redevelopment Agency 75 Cal. App. 4th 1262 (1999) .....	52
State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers Comp. Appeals Bd. 40 Cal. 3d 5 (1985) .....	35
Swayze v. U.S. 785 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	54
Tresway Aero, Inc. v. Superior Court 5 Cal. 3d 431 (1971) .....	41
U.S. ex. rel Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	39
Washington State Bowling Proprietors Ass'n. v. Pac. Lanes, Inc. 356 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	63

**Statutes**

California Civil Code

§ 1495 (West 1982) ..... 48

§ 1584 (West 1982) ..... 45

§ 1621 (West 1985) ..... 45

§ 3300 (West 1997) ..... 50

Fed. R. App. P.

32(a) ..... 71

32(a)(7)(B) ..... 71

**Rules**

Circuit Rule, 28-2.6 ..... 70

**Miscellaneous**

1 Corbin on Contracts, *Formation of Contracts* § 3.8 (1993) ..... 45

1 Witkin, Summary of California Law, *Contracts* § 813 (9th ed. 1987) ..... 49
